

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case No. 21-1018 (and consolidated cases)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

STATE PETITIONERS' INITIAL OPENING BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
EDWARD H. OCHOA
Senior Asst. Attorneys General
MICHAEL P. CAYABAN
DAVID A. ZONANA
TIMOTHY SULLIVAN
*Supervising Deputy Attorneys
General*

Theodore A.B. McCombs
Deputy Attorney General
600 W. Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9003
Theodore.McCombs@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Petitioner State of California
Additional counsel listed in signature block*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDING.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Aircraft Rule Is Contrary to Section 231	9
II. EPA Acted Arbitrarily in Failing to Adopt or Even to Consider Adopting Standards that Actually Reduce Aircraft Greenhouse Gas Emissions	10
A. The Aircraft Rule Arbitrarily Ignored the Catastrophic Harms of Climate Change	11
B. The Aircraft Rule Ignored Feasible Technologies to Control Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Aircraft	16
1. ICAO's Standards Are Based on Only a Small Subset of Feasible Control Technologies and Methods	17
2. EPA Refused to Consider Any Standards that Actually Reduce Emissions	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. By Not Considering the Full Range of Feasible Technologies, EPA Ignored an Important Aspect of the Problem	25
C. EPA's Reliance on Extra-Statutory Interests in "International Uniformity" and Industry Competitiveness Was Arbitrary.....	29
1. A General Policy of Restricting Section 231 Standards to ICAO Standards Is Arbitrary.....	30
2. Restricting Section 231 Standards to the ICAO Standards Is Arbitrary in this Instance.....	35
3. Concern for Industry Competitiveness Is No Reason to Adopt Wholly Ineffectual Standards	37
4. The Aircraft Rule's Other Reasons for Adopting Zero-Benefit Standards Are Irrational	39
III. The Aircraft Rule Arbitrarily Dismissed Environmental Justice Impacts	41
IV. EPA's Finding that the Aircraft Rule Carried No Federalism Implications Is Arbitrary	43
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>AT&T Services, Inc. v. FCC</i> 21 F.4th 841 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	11
* <i>Independent United States Tanker Owners Committee</i> <i>v. Dole</i> 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11, 30, 31
* <i>International Ladies' Garment Workers' Union v.</i> <i>Donovan</i> 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	22, 25, 26
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	6, 39, 45
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	38
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufactures Ass'n v. State Farm</i> <i>Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	10, 26, 28, 36, 42
<i>Mozilla Corporation v. FCC</i> 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10

* Authorities upon which State Petitioners chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>National Association of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	28, 31, 45
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA</i> 808 F.3d 556 (2d. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	32, 35
<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	43
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> 142 S. Ct. 420 (2021)	12
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7401(b)(1).....	33
§ 7509(b)	45
§ 7571	1, 18
*§ 7571(a)(1).....	9, 10, 37
*§ 7571(a)(2).....	9, 10, 33
*§ 7571(b)	9, 24, 34, 37
§ 7571(c)	9
§ 7573	8, 44
§ 7607(d)(4)	34
§ 7607(d)(5)	34
§ 7607(d)(6)	34
§ 7607(d)(9)	33, 34
 FEDERAL REGISTER	
64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 (August 4, 1999)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
70 Fed. Reg. 69,664 (November 17, 2005)	28
73 Fed. Reg. 44,354 (July 30, 2008)	18, 27
80 Fed. Reg. 51,556 (July 1, 2015)	21, 35
81 Fed. Reg. 54,422 (August 15, 2016)	7, 12, 13, 41
85 Fed. Reg. 51,556 (August 20, 2020)	21
86 Fed. Reg. 2136 (January 11, 2021).....	1, 2, 14-16, 18-20, 22, 23, 26, 28, 30-32, 35-37, 39, 40, 42, 43, 45
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Executive Order 12,898	
64 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994)	5, 41
Executive Order 13,132	
64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 (Aug. 10, 1999)	5, 43, 44, 46
Federal Aviation Administration, U.S. Climate Aviation Plan 2021, https://www.faa.gov/sites/faa.gov/files/2021- 11/Aviation_Climate_Action_Plan.pdf	18
Jody Freeman, <i>The Environmental Protection Agency's Role in U.S. Climate Policy—A Fifty-Year Appraisal</i> , 31 DUKE ENVTL. L. & POL'Y F. 1 (2020)	39
